(6) ONS Travel Trends 2017
(7) On-time performance measured by internal easyJet system

OUR FINANCIAL RESULTS

Headline loss before tax increased from £18 million for the six months ended 31 March 2018 to £275 million for
the six months ended 31 March 2019. At constant currency, headline loss before tax for the six months ended 31
March 2019 would have been £266 million, giving an adverse foreign exchange impact of £9 million compared to
last year. Total loss before tax increased from £68 million for the six months ended 31 March 2018 to £272 million
for the six months ended 31 March 2019.

During the six months ended 31 March 2019, the new accounting standards IFRS 9, 15 and 16 have been adopted,
applying the standard prospectively for IFRS 9 and using the cumulative catch-up (‘modified’) transition method
for IFRS 15 and 16. This means that the prior year comparatives have not been restated. The impact on H1 2019
has been split out in the income statement to allow comparability with H1 2018.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

£ million (Reported)  H1 2019  H1 2018

Amounts
without

adoption of
new IFRSs

Impact of new
IFRSs

As reported  As reported

Revenue  2,400 (57) 2,343  2,183

Headline costs excluding fuel  (2,024) 8 (2,016)  (1,740)

Fuel  (602) - (602)  (461)

Headline loss before tax

(226) (49) (275)  (18)

Non-headline items   5 (2) 3  (50)

Total loss before tax  (221) (51) (272)  (68)

Taxation  54 - 54  14

Total loss after tax  (167) (51) (218)  (54)

£ per seat (Reported)  H1 2019  H1 2018

Amounts
without

adoption of
new IFRSs

Impact of new
IFRSs

As reported  As reported

Revenue  51.93 (1.22) 50.71  54.10

Headline costs excluding fuel   (43.81) 0.17 (43.64)  (43.11)

Fuel  (13.02) - (13.02)  (11.42)

Headline loss before tax  (4.90) (1.05) (5.95)  (0.43)

Non-headline items  0.11 (0.04) 0.07  (1.25)

Total loss before tax  (4.79) (1.09) (5.88)  (1.68)

Taxation  1.17 - 1.17  0.34

Total loss after tax  (3.62) (1.09) (4.71)  (1.34)

The total number of passengers carried increased by 13.3% to 41.6 million (H1 2018: 36.8 million), driven by a
growth in seats flown of 14.5% to 46.2 million seats (H1 2018: 40.4 million seats) as we continue to strengthen our
position in key markets as well as completing the annualisation of flying at Berlin Tegel airport. Load factor has
decreased by 1.0 percentage point to 90.1% (H1 2018: 91.1%).

Total revenue increased by 7.3% to £2,343 million (H1 2018: £2,183 million), and increased by 6.1% at constant
currency. However total revenue per seat fell by 6.3% to £50.71 (H1 2018: £54.10), and decreased by 7.4% at

[…]

flows remains unhedged. Additionally the Group’s foreign currency risk management policy is aimed at reducing
the impact of a fluctuation in exchange rates on future cash flows, however the timing of cash flows can be
different to the timing of recognition within the income statement resulting in foreign exchange movements.

Amounts presented at constant currency are an alternative performance measure and not determined in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’).

Headline   Euro Swiss franc US dollar Other Total

Favourable/(adverse)  £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Total revenue  20 7 1 (1) 27

Fuel  - - (37) - (37)

Headline costs excluding fuel  7 (3) (4) 1 1

Headline loss before tax  27 4 (40) - (9)

Non-Headline   Euro Swiss franc US dollar Other Total

Favourable/(adverse)  £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Non-headline items excluding prior year balance
sheet revaluations

 - - 6 3 9

Prior year balance sheet revaluations  1 - - (1) -

Non-headline items before tax  1 - 6 2 9

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Revenue

£m (Reported)  H1 2019  H1 2018

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Impact of
IFRS 15

As reported  As
reported

Passenger revenue  1,869 (45) 1,824  1,729

Ancillary revenue  531 (12) 519  454

Total revenue  2,400 (57) 2,343  2,183

£ per seat (Reported)  H1 2019  H1 2018

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Impact of
IFRS 15

As reported  As
reported

Passenger revenue  40.44 (0.96) 39.48  42.84

Ancillary revenue  11.49 (0.26) 11.23  11.26

Total revenue  51.93 (1.22) 50.71  54.10

The total number of passengers carried increased by 13.3% to 41.6 million (H1 2018: 36.8 million), driven by a
growth in seats flown of 14.5% to 46.2 million seats (H1 2018: 40.4 million seats) as we continue to strengthen our
position in key markets as well as completing the annualisation of flying at Berlin Tegel airport. Load factor has
decreased by 1.0 percentage point to 90.1% (H1 2018: 91.1%).

Total revenue increased by 7.3% to £2,343 million (H1 2018: £2,183 million). Excluding the impact of IFRS 15, which
changes the recognition of certain fees from the time of booking to the time of flying and reclassifies an element of
disruption costs up the income statement to offset against revenue, total revenue would have increased by 9.9% to
£2,400 million.

Total revenue per seat decreased by 6.3% to £50.71 (H1 2018: £54.10), and by 7.4% at constant currency. Strength
in underlying trading, with easyJet’s brand recognition supporting demand, as well as continued growth in ancillary
revenue per seat, was more than offset by a number of other contributors. These included the one-off benefits in
H1 2018 such as Monarch’s bankruptcy and Ryanair cancellations; the shift of Easter into the second half of FY
2019; the impact of the implementation of IFRS 15 and the dilutive impact of a full period of Tegel flying. Excluding
the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15, revenue per seat decreased by 4.0% to £51.93, and by 5.1% at constant
currency.

Headline costs excluding fuel

   H1 2019   H1 2018

Amounts
without

adoption of
new IFRSs
£ million

Impact of
new
IFRSs

£ million

As
reported
£ million

Cost per
seat
£ per
seat

  As
reported
£ million

Cost per
seat
£ per
seat

Operating costs and income

Airports and ground handling   777 (1) 776 16.78   673 16.67

Crew   405 - 405 8.77   337 8.36

Navigation   175 - 175 3.79   166 4.10

Maintenance   188 (36) 152 3.30   139 3.44

Selling and marketing   72 - 72 1.56   67 1.67

Other costs   199 (7) 192 4.19   181 4.50

Other income   (15) - (15) (0.32)   (2) (0.05)

   1,801 (44) 1,757 38.07   1,561 38.69

Ownership costs

Aircraft dry leasing   89 (86) 3 0.07   67 1.66

Depreciation   116 112 228 4.94   95 2.34

Amortisation   8 - 8 0.17   7 0.18

Net finance charges   8 12 20 0.39   10 0.24

   221 38 259 5.57   179 4.42

Headline costs excluding fuel   2,022 (6) 2,016 43.64   1,740 43.11

Operating costs and income

Headline cost per seat excluding fuel increased by 1.2% to £43.64, and increased by 1.3% at constant currency.
Excluding the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 and 16, headline cost per seat excluding fuel increased by 1.6% to
£43.81. The impact of adopting IFRS 9 on headline costs is minimal.

Headline airports and ground handling cost per seat increased by 0.6% to £16.78, and by 0.8% at constant currency.
Airport charges were adversely impacted by the change in airport mix, which is driven by the annualisation of Tegel

[…]

hedged transaction affects the income statement.

In the event that a hedged forecast transaction is no longer considered highly probable, any related gains and
losses are immediately transferred from the hedging reserve and recognised in the income statement.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when a hedging instrument is derecognised (e.g. through expiry or disposal), or
no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. Where the hedged item remains a highly probable forecast transaction,
the related gains and losses remain deferred in the hedging reserve until the transaction takes place.

2. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

The following table summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 9, 15 and 16 on the Group’s consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 October 2018.

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 October 2018

As at 1 October 2018
£ millions

As reported
30 September

2018
(Restated)

  IFRS 9
impact

IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 16
impact

Adjusted
opening
balance

sheet

Non-current assets

Goodwill   365  -  -  -  365

Other intangible assets   181  -  -  -  181

Property, plant and equipment   4,140  -  -  497  4,637

Derivative financial instruments   175  -  -  -  175

Equity investments   -  54  -  -  54

Restricted cash   11  -  -  -  11

Other non-current assets   122  -  -  -  122

   4,994  54  -  497  5,545
Current assets

Trade and other receivables   406  -  -  (8)  398

Derivative financial instruments   220  -  -  -  220

Money market deposits   348  -  -  -  348

Cash and cash equivalents   1,025  -  -  -  1,025

   1,999  -  -  (8)  1,991
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   (1,023)  -  -  9  (1,014)

Unearned revenue   (877)  -  (87)  -  (964)

Borrowings   (9)  -  -  9  -

Lease liabilities   -  -  -  (152)  (152)

Derivative financial instruments   (24)  -  -  -  (24)

Current tax payable   (9)  -  -  -  (9)

Provisions for liabilities and charges  (118)  -  -  (2)  (120)

   (2,060)  -  (87)  (136)  (2,283)
   Net current liabilities   (61)  -  (87)  (144)  (292)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings   (968)  -  -  89  (879)
Lease liabilities   -  -  -  (477)  (477)
Derivative financial instruments   (7)  -  -  -  (7)
Non-current deferred income   (18)  -  -  12  (6)
Post-employment benefit obligations  (29)  -  -  -  (29)
Provisions for liabilities and charges  (335)  -  -  (18)  (353)
Deferred tax   (343)  -  17  5  (321)

   (1,700)  -  17  (389)  (2,072)
Net assets   3,233  54  (70)  (36)  3,181

   Shareholders' equity

Share capital   108  -  -  -  108

Share premium   659  -  -  -  659

Hedging reserve   299  (5)  -  (2)  292

Cost of hedging reserve   -  4  -  -  4

Translation reserve   1  -  -  -  1

Retained earnings   2,166  55  (70)  (34)  2,117

   3,223  54  (70)  (36)  3,181

2. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 9, 15 and 16 on the Group’s interim consolidated
income statement for the six-month period ended 31 March 2019, its interim consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 March 2019, and its interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended
31 March 2019. There has been an immaterial impact of IFRS 9 adoption.

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim income statement

Six months ended 31 March 2019
£ millions

   As reported
IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 16
impact

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15 & 16

Passenger revenue   1,824  45  -  1,869

Ancillary revenue   519  12  -  531

Total revenue   2,343  57  -  2,400

Fuel   (602)  -  -  (602)

Airports and ground handling  (776)  -  (1)  (777)

Crew   (405)  -  -  (405)

Navigation   (175)  -  -  (175)

Maintenance   (153)  -  (36)  (189)

Selling and marketing   (72)  -  -  (72)

Other costs   (191)  (6)  (1)  (198)

Other income   15  -  -  15

EBITDAR   (16)  51  (38)  (3)

Aircraft dry leasing   (3)  -  (86)  (89)

Depreciation   (228)  -  112  (116)
Amortisation of intangible assets  (8)  -  -  (8)

Operating loss   (255)  51  (12)  (216)

Interest receivable and other
financing income

  14  -  -  14

Interest payable and other financing charges  (31)  -  12  (19)

Net finance charges   (17)  -  12  (5)

Loss before tax   (272)  51  -  (221)

Tax credit   54  -  -  54

Loss for the period  (218)  51  -  (167)

Loss per share, pence

Basic   (55.3)   (42.4)

2. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position

As at 31 March 2019
£ millions

As

reported
  IFRS 9
impact

IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 16
impact

Amounts
without

adoption

Non-current assets

Goodwill   365  -  -  -  365

Other intangible assets   186  -  -  -  186

Property, plant and equipment   4,858  -  -  (499)  4,359

Derivative financial instruments   97  -  -  -  97

Equity investments   54  (54)  -  -  -

Restricted cash   7  -  -  -  7

Other non-current assets   126  -  -  -  126

   5,693  (54)  -  (499)  5,140

Current assets

Trade and other receivables   335  -  -  11  346

Derivative financial instruments   100  -  -  -  100

Current tax assets   16  -  -  -  16

Money market deposits   409  -  -  -  409

Cash and cash equivalents   871  -  -  -  871

   1,731  -  -  11  1,742
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   (817)  -  -  (10)  (827)

Unearned revenue   (1,726)  -  51  -  (1,675)

Borrowings   -  -  -  (9)  (9)

Lease liabilities   (173)  -  -  173  -

Derivative financial instruments   (90)  -  -  -  (90)

Provisions for liabilities and charges  (99)  -  -  8  (91)

   (2,905)  -  51  162  (2,692)
   Net current liabilities   (1,174)  -  51  173  (950)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   (858)  -  -  (85)  (943)

Lease liabilities   (450)  -  -  450  -

Derivative financial instruments   (59)  -  -  -  (59)

Non-current deferred income   (6)  -  -  (12)  (18)

Post-employment benefit obligations  (30)  -  -  -  (30)
Provisions for liabilities and charges  (386)  -  -  16  (370)

Deferred tax   (214)  -  -  (5)  (219)

   (2,003)  -  -  364  (1,639)

Net assets   2,516  (54)  51  38  2,551

Shareholders' equity

Share capital   108  -  -  -  108

Share premium   659  -  -  -  659

Hedging reserve   77  3  -  2  82

Cost of hedging reserve   2  (2)  -  -  -

Translation reserve   1  -  -  -  1

Retained earnings   1,669  (55)  51  36  1,701

   2,516  (54)  51  38  2,551

2. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows

Six months ended 31 March 2019
£ millions

 As reported
IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 16
impact

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15 & 16

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating loss for the period   (255)  51  (12) (216)

Adjustments for:
Depreciation charges   228  -  (112) 116
Amortisation charges   8  -  - 8
Share-based payments   11  -  - 11

Changes in working capital and other items of an
operating nature:
Decrease in trade and other receivables   70  -  (11) 59
Decrease in trade and other payables   (196)  -  23 (173)
Increase in unearned revenue   762  (51)  - 711
Post-employment benefit contribution   (10)  -  - (10)
Decrease in provisions   (33)  -  19 (14)
Increase in other non-current assets   (4)  -  - (4)
Decrease in derivative financial instruments   28  -  - 28

Cash generated from operating activities   609  -  (93) 516

Ordinary dividends paid   (233)  -   -   (233)

Interest and other financing charges paid   (25)  -  12 (13)

Interest and other financing income received   15  -  - 15

Net tax paid   (28)  -  - (28)

Net cash generated from operating activities   338  -  (81) 257

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (452)  -  - (452)

Purchase of intangible assets   (13)  -  - (13)

Net increase in money market deposits   (66)  -  - (66)
Net proceeds from sale and leaseback of aircraft   121  -  - 121

Net cash used by investing activities   (410)  -  - (410)

Purchase of own shares for employee share schemes  (2)  -  - (2)

Repayment of capital element of finance leases arising under IAS
17

-  -  (4) (4)

Repayment of capital element of  leases arising under IFRS 16  (85)  -  85 -

[…]

Total loss for the period  (218)  (54)

Six months
ended

31 March 2019

Six months
ended

31 March 2018
   £ million   £ million

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used to calculate basic loss per
share

 394  394

  Six months

ended
31 March 2019

Six months
ended

31 March 2018
Basic loss per share  pence  pence

Total  (55.3)  (13.7)

Adjustment for non-headline  (0.8)  10.4

Headline  (56.1)  (3.3)

Diluted earnings per share figures are not presented for either period as the impact of potential ordinary shares is
anti-dilutive.

9. Dividends

The company paid an ordinary dividend of 58.6 pence per share, or £233 million (2018: 40.9 pence per share or
£162 million).  The dividend was paid on 22 March 2019, with a record date of 1 March 2019.

10. Property, plant and equipment

 Owned assets

Assets held
under finance
leases under

IAS 17
Right of use assets held under leasing

arrangements under IFRS 16

Aircraft

and spares  Other
Aircraft

and spares
Aircraft

and spares  Other  Total

 £ million  £ million  £ million  £ million  £ million  £ million

Cost

At 30 September 2018 4,964  67  103  -  -  5,134
Recognised on adoption of
IFRS 16 -  -

(103)  1,125  32

1,054

At 1 October 2018 4,964  67  -  1,125  32  6,188

Additions 445  7  -  70  -  522

Aircraft sold and leased back (149)  -  -  47  -  (102)

Disposals -  (2)  -  -  -  (2)

At 31 March 2019 5,260  72  -  1,242  32  6,606

Depreciation

At 30 September 2018 946  18  30  -  -  994
Recognised on adoption of
IFRS 16 -  -

(30)  575  12

557

At 1 October 2018 946  18  -  575  12  1,551

Charge for the period 111  2  -  112  3  228
Aircraft sold and leased back

(31)  -  -  -  -  (31)

Disposals -
-

-
-

-  -  -   -

At 31 March 2019 1,026  20  -  687  15  1,748

Net book value

At 31 March 2019  4,234   52   -   555   17   4,858

At 1 October 2018  4,018   49   -   550   20   4,637

At 30 September 2018  4,018
-

 49
-

 73
-

 -
-

 -
-

 4,140

Aircraft and

spares Other Total

  £ million £ million £ million

Cost

At 1 October 2017  4,345 60 4,405

Additions  919 12 931

Aircraft sold and leased back  (184) - (184)

Disposals  (13) (5) (18)

At 30 September 2018  5,067 67 5,134

Depreciation

At 1 October 2017  861 19 880

Charge for the period  195 4 199

Aircraft sold and leased back  (67) - (67)

Disposals  (13) (5) (18)

At 30 September 2018  976 18 994

Net book value

At 30 September 2018  4,091 49 4,140

At 1 October 2017  3,484 41 3,525

10. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Information presented for the comparative period ended 30 September 2018, is presented in accordance with IAS
17. Information presented for the current period ended 31 March 2019, is presented in accordance with IFRS 16.

Net book value includes £288 million (H1 2018: £317 million) relating to advance and option payments for future
aircraft deliveries. This amount is not depreciated.

At 31 March 2019 easyJet was contractually committed to the acquisition of 121 (H1 2018: 134) Airbus A320 family
aircraft, with a total list price of US$14.2 billion (H1 2018: US$13.3 billion) before escalations and discounts for